
DATE: 

TO: 

FRat: 

RE: 

e 
State or Florida 

-M·E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

NOVEMBER 19, 1998 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAY6) 

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (ISLER) :· ' ~ ~ 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (K. PE9A) Pf•',Y ,\ 

CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF PAY 
TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4. 0161, 
F .A. C., REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
CCMPANIES . 

DOCKET NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
DOCKET NO. 

- SAM SAFAR 
- JACKSON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 
- MARIO CONSIGLIERI 
- TELECCM AMERICA, INC. 
- SANTECH, INC. 
- SPEEDY'S ENTERPRISES, INC. 

AGENDA: 12/ 01 / 98 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPF.CIAL INSTRUC'l'IetfS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCA'l'IOM: S:\PSC\CHU\WP\981189.RCM 

on pcaqpqam 

1.) Docket 1981189-TC - Sam Safar - This company obtained 
Certificate Number 3838 on September 21, 1994. On December 11, 
1997, the Division of Administration sent the 1997 regulatory 
assessment fee (RAF) notice by certified mail. The United States 
Postal Service (USPS) returned the receipt which showed the notice 
was siqned tor and delivered on December 13, 1997 . The Division of 
Administra tion notified staff by memorandum that this company did 
not pay its 1997 RAFs, plus statutory penalties and interest for 
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1997. As of November 9, 1998, the company has not paid the pas t 
due amount. 

2. ) Docket 1981191-TC - Jackson Memorial Hospital - This 
company obtained Certificate Number 2552 on August 29, 1990. On 
December 11, 1997, the Division of Administration sent the 1997 RAF 
notice by certified mail. The USPS returned the receipt which 
showed the notice w&s siqned tor and delivered on December 15, 
1997 . The Division of Administration notified staff by memo randum 
that this company did not pay its 1997 RAFs, plus statutory 
penal ties and interest for the years 1991 and 1997. In addit ion, 
thi s company only paid a portion of the statutory penalt ies and 
interest charqes for the years 1994, 1995, and 1996; therefore, the 
company has a balance. As of November 9, 1998, the company has not 
pai d the past due amount. 

3. ) Docket lf98ll92-TC - Mario Consiglieri - This company 
obtained Certificate Number 2634 on March 19, 1991. On December 
11, 1997, the Division of Administration sent the 1997 RAF notice 
by certified mail. The USPS returned the receipt which showed the 
notice was siqned tor and delivered on December 13, 1997 . The 
Division of Administration notified staff by memorandum that this 
company did not pay its 1996 and 1997 RAFs, plus statutory 
penalties and interest for both years. As of November 9, 1998, the 
company has not paid the past due amount. 

4.) Docket 1981194-TC- Telecom America, Inc. - This company 
obtained Certificate Number ~577 on December 18, 1990. on December 
11, 1997, the Division of Adm.inistration sent the 1997 RAF notice 
by certified mail. The USPS returned the receipt which showed t he 
notice was siqned tor and delivered on December 13, 1997. The 
Division of Administration notified staff by me.morandum that this 
company did not pay its 1997 RAFs, plus statutory penal t ies and 
interest for 1997. As of November 9, 1998, the company has not 
paid t' ~ past due amount. 

5.) Docket 1981195-TC- Santech, Inc. -Thi s company obtained 
Certificate Number 2425 on January 19, 1990. on December 11, 1997, 
the Division of Administration sent the 1997 RAF notice by 
certified mail. The USPS returned the receipt which showed the 
notice was siqned for and delivered on December 15, 1997. The 
Division of Administration notified staff by memorandum that this 
company did not pay its 1997 RAFs, plus statutory penalties and 
interest for 1997. As or November 9, 1998, the company has not 
paid the past due amount. 
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DOCKET NOS. 98118~TC, 981191-TC, 981192-TC,~9ll94-TC, 991195-
TC, 981231-TC 
DATE: November 19, 1999 

6.) Docket H981231-TC - Speedy's Enterprises, Inc. - This 
company obtained Certificate Number 139 on December 13 , 1997. On 
December 11, 1997, the Division of Administration sent the 1997 RAF 
notice by certified mail. The USPS returned the receipt which 
showed the notice was siqned for and delivered on December 13, 
1997. The Division of Administration notified staff by memorandum 
that this company did not pay its 1997 RAFs, plus statutory 
penalties and interest tor 1997. As of November 9, 1998, the 
company has not paid the past due amount. 

Staff believes the followinq recommendat ions are appropriate. 
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DOCKET NOS. 98118~TC, 981191-TC, 981192-TC,~81194 -TC, 981195-
TC, 981231-TC 
DATE: November 19, 1998 

DIScuSSION OF ISStJIS 

ISStJI 1; Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel the 
pay telephone certificates issued to each company listed on page 6 
for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative 
Code, Regulatory A3sessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies? 

BECQMHENQATIQN; Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 fi ne or 
cancel each company's certificate as listed on page 6 if the fine 
and the regulatory assessment tees, including statutory penalties 
and interest, are not received by the Commission within f i ve 
business days after the conclusion of the 21 day protest period. 
The fine should be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission 
and forwarded t o the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the 
State General Revenue FUnd pursuant to Section 364.285 (1) , Flo r ida 
Statutes. If the Commission's Order i s not protested and the fine 
and regulatory as sessment fees, including statutory penalties and 
interest, are not received, the pay telephone certificate numbers 
listed on page 6 should be canceled. (Isler) 

STAFf' ANALYSIS; Rule 25-4. 0161, Florida Adm.inistrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 o f 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts . 

Staff was notified by the Divisi on of Administration that each 
of the pay telephone providers listed on paqe 6 had not paid their 
1997 regulatory assessment tees, plus statutory penalties and 
interest. Therefore, the companies have tailed to comply wi th Rule 
25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees; 
Telecommunications Companies. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with the Commission rules or cance l 
the companies respective certificate numbers if the fine and the 
regulatory assessment fees , alonq with statutory penalties and 
interest, are not paid within five business days after the 
conclusion of t.be 21 day protest period. The tine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Flori da Statutes. If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the tine and regulatory 
asses sment fees, including statutory penalties and i nteres t, are 
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DOCKET NOS. 98118~C, 981191-TC, 981192-TC, ~1194-TC, 981195-
TC, 981231-TC 
DATE: November 19, 1998 

not received, the certificate numbers listed on page 6 should be 
canceled. 

ISSUI 2; Should these dockets be closed? 

BECQMHINQATIQN; Yes, if no person whose substantial interests are 
affected tiles a protest within 21 days ot the i ssuance date of the 
Order, the Order w.ill become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, these dockets should be 
closed. (K. Pefta) 

STAff ANALYSIS; Whether staff's recommendation on Issue 1 is 
approved or denied, the result will be a proposed agency action 
order. If no ttmely protest to the proposed aqency action is filed 
within 21 days of the date of issuance o f the Order, these dockets 
should be closed upon payment of the fines and fees, or upon 
cancellation of the certificates. A protest in one docket should 
not prevent the action in a separate docket from becominq final. 
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DOCKET NOS. 9811 JitTC, 981191-TC, 9811 92-TC,tt811 9 4-TC, 981195-
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OOCKJ(T NO I .~;P,oB~O'{I"""PIIIIIEIIIB~------------ CIBti rxwr: NO I P and 

981189-TC Saa Safar 3838 1991 1991 

981191-TC J ac kson Memorial Hoapital 2552 1991 1991 
1994• 
1995• 
1996• 
1991 

981192-TC Mario Consiqlieri 2634 1996 1996 
1991 1991 

981194- TC Telecoa Aaeric a , Inc . 2517 1991 1991 

981195- TC San tech , Inc . 2425 1991 1991 

981231-TC s peedy's Enterpr iaea , Inc. 139 1991 1991 

I 

• J ac kson Memorial Hospital paid ita requlatory aaaeaa .. nt tees in 1994 , 1995, and 1996. However , 
t he company did not pay the full a.ount due on the panaltiea and i nterest charge s t or those year s . 
Therefore , t he coapany bas a balance due atatutory penalties and i nte rest charc;~es t or t he years 
1994, 1995, and 1996. 
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